## RESOLUTION NO. 2003-144

EXPRESSING THE GREAT SORROW OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES AND THE ENTIRE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY FAMILY AT THE PASSING OF OUR BELOVED FRIEND AND CO-WORKER, DEBORAH (DEBBIE) D. FOX AND EXTENDING OUR GREATEST SYMPATHY TO HER DAUGHTER, TIFFANY, AND THE ENTIRE FAMILY

WHEREAS, Debbie Fox was a devoted mother to her precious daughter, Tiffany;

and

WHEREAS, Debbie Fox was a valued employee of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority since May 8, 1978; and

WHEREAS, Debbie Fox was a member of Kingdom Life Assembly on Woodhill Road and later a member of the Cleveland Church of Christ on East 105<sup>th</sup> Street; and

WHEREAS, Debbie Fox was a Sunday School teacher and performed many missionary activities, which included sharing the word of the Lord with the incarcerated; and

WHEREAS, Debbie Fox was the staff liaison to the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority's Citizen's Advisory Board and worked tirelessly with members of both their VAC and ADA Committees in order to serve their special needs; and

WHEREAS, Debbie Fox worked with the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority's Arts in Transit Committee since its inception and established an exceptional rapport with its members and the artists who have contributed so much to our area through the facilities of the GCRTA; and

WHEREAS, Debbie Fox represented us all at many public events and no task was too great or small for her to perform in service to our customers; and

WHEREAS, Debbie Fox was a dear friend and offered her encouragement and support to all of us fortunate enough to have known her.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees and the entire family of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio.

Section 1. That the memory of Debbie Fox is cherished and honored and the Board of Trustees publicly expresses their sorrow upon her passing.

Section 2. That the Board of Trustees and the entire Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority family extends condolences to Tiffany Fox and her family upon their loss.

Adopted: October 21, 2003

Attest:

eneral Manager, Secretary-Treasurer

President

Deorg 7 A